estimates and assumptions and thus the actual effects of the Disposal may differ from the effects reflected herein.
These unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements are not intended to be indicative of the consolidated

Edgar Filing: NET 1 UEPS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K

4

results of operations or financial position of the consolidated company that would have been reported had the Disposal
been completed as of the dates presented, and are not representative of future consolidated results of operations or
financial condition of the consolidated company.

   You should read these unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements in conjunction with the Company�s
audited consolidated financial statements included in its Annual Report on Form 10-K/A filed on December 6, 2018,
and its unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements included in the Company�s Quarterly Report on Form
10-Q filed on February 7, 2019.

Edgar Filing: NET 1 UEPS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K

5

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As of December 31, 2018, in $ �000

Net1 Pro forma
adjustments

Notes Pro forma

ASSETS
Current assets
   Cash and cash equivalents 69,910 (3,785) 2 (a) 66,125
   Restricted cash 63,131 - 63,131

(23,941) 2 (a)
27,786 2 (b)

   Accounts receivable, net 105,007 (27,786) 2 (b) 81,066
   Finance loans receivable, net 25,122 (5,577) 2 (a) 19,545
   Inventory 10,272 (1,324) 2 (a) 8,948
   Total current assets before settlement assets 273,442 (34,627) 238,815
   Settlement assets 65,765 - 65,765
   Total current assets 339,207 (34,627) 304,580
Property, plant and equipment, net 23,739 (1,149) 2 (a) 22,590

(172) 2 (a)
Equity-accounted investments 93,561 62,108 2 (d) 155,497
Goodwill 267,964 (108,844) 2 (a) 159,120
Intangible assets, net 115,250 (95,333) 2 (a) 19,917
Deferred income taxes 20,826 (16,603) 2 (a) 4,223
Other long-term assets, including reinsurance assets 219,577 (13,023) 2 (a) 206,554
TOTAL ASSETS 1,080,124 (207,643) 872,481

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
   Short-term credit facilities for ATM funding 63,131 - 63,131
   Accounts payable 20,939 (9,319) 2 (a) 11,620

(11,205) 2 (a)
996 2 (f)

(27,786) 2 (b)
   Other payables 73,464 70 2 (h) 35,539
   Current portion of long-term borrowings 24,660 - 24,660
   Income taxes payable 6,770 (529) 2 (a) 6,241
   Total current liabilities before settlement
obligations

188,964 (47,773) 141,191

   Settlement obligations 65,765 - 65,765
   Total current liabilities 254,729 (47,773) 206,956
Deferred income taxes 52,376 (42,608) 2 (a) 9,768
Long-term debt 10,395 (8,683) 2 (a) 1,712
Other long-term liabilities, including insurance policy
liabilities

2,515 - 2,515

TOTAL LIABILITIES 320,015 (99,064) 220,951
Redeemable common stock 107,672 - 107,672

EQUITY
Common stock 80 - 80
Additional paid-in-capital 277,463 - 277,463
Treasury shares (286,951) - (286,951)

Edgar Filing: NET 1 UEPS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K

6

Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income (198,272) 1,609 2 (c) (196,663)
(18,302) 2 (c)

(996) 2 (f)
Retained earnings 768,485 (70) 2 (h) 749,117
TOTAL NET1 EQUITY 560,805 (17,759) 543,046
Non-controlling interest 91,632 (90,820) 2 (a) 812
TOTAL EQUITY 652,437 (108,579) 543,858
TOTAL LIABILITIES, REDEEMABLE
COMMON
STOCK AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY 1,080,124 (207,643) 872,481

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

F-1

Edgar Filing: NET 1 UEPS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K

7

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the six months ended December 31, 2018
(in $ �000, except per share data or unless otherwise indicated)

Net1 Pro forma
adjustments

Notes Pro forma

Revenue 223,034 (38,111) 2 (a) 184,923
Expenses
   Cost of goods sold, IT processing, servicing and
support

123,501 (19,940) 2 (a) 103,561

   Selling, general and administration 112,874 (2,322) 2 (a) 110,552
   Depreciation and amortization 20,647 (5,541) 2 (a) 15,106
   Impairment losses 8,191 - 8,191
Operating loss (42,179) (10,308) (52,487)
Change in fair value of equity securities (15,836) - (15,836)
Interest income, net of impairment 1,545 (493) 2 (a) 1,052

(414) 2 (a)
Interest expense 5,537 (839) 2 (f) 4,284
Loss before income tax expense (62,007) (9,548) (71,555)

(2,947) 2 (a)
Income tax (benefit) expense 4,192 906 2 (a) 2,151
Net loss before earnings (loss) from equity-accounted
investments (66,199) (7,507) (73,706)

47 2 (a)
4,043 2 (a)

Earnings (Loss) from equity-accounted investments 126 (1,331) 2 (e) 2,885
Net loss (66,073) (4,748) (70,821)
Less (Add) net income (loss) attributable to
non-controlling
interest 3,067 (3,909) 2 (a) (842)
Net loss attributable to Net1 (69,140) (839) (69,979)
Loss per share:
Basic loss (1.22) (1.23)
Diluted loss (1.22) (1.23)

Weighted-average number of outstanding shares of
common stock used to calculate basic loss per share

55,962 55,962

Weighted-average number of outstanding shares of
common stock used to calculate diluted loss per share

55,998 55,998

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

F-2

Edgar Filing: NET 1 UEPS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K

8

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the year ended June 30, 2018
(in $ �000, except per share data or unless otherwise indicated)

Net1 Pro forma
adjustments

Notes Pro forma

Revenue 612,889 - 612,889
Expenses
   Cost of goods sold, IT processing, servicing and
support

304,536 - 304,536

   Selling, general and administration 193,003 (4,614) 2 (i) 188,389
   Depreciation and amortization 35,484 - 35,484
   Impairment losses 20,917 - 20,917
Operating income 58,949 4,614 63,563
Change in fair value of equity securities 32,473 - 32,473
Interest income 17,885 - 17,885
Interest expense 8,941 - 8,941
Income before income tax expense 100,366 4,614 104,980
Income tax expense 48,627 1,774 2 (a) 50,401
Net income before earnings (loss) from
equity-accounted
investments 51,739 2,840 54,579

7,918 2 (a)
(3,005) 2 (e)
(9,510) 2 (g)

Earnings (Loss) from equity-accounted investments 11,730 2,505 2 (g) 9,638
Net income 63,469 748 64,217
Add net (loss) attributable to non-controlling interest (880) - (880)
Net income attributable to Net1 64,349 748 65,097
Earnings per share:
Basic earnings 1.13 1.14
Diluted earnings 1.13 1.14

Weighted-average number of outstanding shares of
common stock used to calculate basic earnings per
share

55,860 55,860

Weighted-average number of outstanding shares of
common stock used to calculate diluted earnings per
share

55,911 55,911

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

F-3

Edgar Filing: NET 1 UEPS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K

9

NET 1 UEPS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of presentation

   The accompanying unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements present the pro forma financial position